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“We are a Roman Catholic community called by God to discipleship through  

WORSHIP, EDUCATION, and SERVICE”
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Follow us on social media  
@stmichaelcary               

Livestream
livestream.com/stmichaelcary/mass

youtube.com/stmichaelcary

Weekend Masses
Saturday Vigil
5 pm (livestreamed)
7 pm (en español)
 

Sunday
7 am (quiet Mass, no music)
8:30 am (livestreamed)
10:30 am (livestreamed)
12:30 pm
2:15 pm (en español & livestreamed) 
5 pm (Communion Service only, outdoors)

Daily Mass
Mon - Sat: 7am
Mon - Fri: 8:30am (livestreamed)
Tue: 7pm (en español & livestreamed)
 

Confessions (Bilingual/bilingüe)
Sat. 2-4pm, Tues. (en español)
6:15-6:45pm and 7:30-8:30 pm, or by appt.
 

Eucharistic Adoration
Tuesdays from 7:30-8:30 pm
Fridays from 9 am to 6 pm

MASS SCHEDULE

Pastoral Council
The monthly Pastoral Council meetings 
are generally scheduled for the first 
Wednesday every month. If you would 
like to address the Parish Council or 
provide feedback any time, please con-
tact us at pastoralcouncil@stmcary.org.  

Welcome to St. Michael Cary

Parish Office: 919.468.6100
Hours: The parish receptionist is available from 9 am 
- noon Monday-Friday in the church gathering space. 
All other staff are available by appointment only.

Emergency Contact: 
(For life & death emergencies) \ 
(En caso de gravedad o muerte)
During Office Hours (all other medical calls):  
919-468-6142
Evenings / weekends: 919.368.0150

Academic and Faith Formation
St. Michael Preschool		  919.468.6110
St. Michael School			   919.468.6150
Faith Formation Office		  919.468.6185

Sacraments
Baptisms and Weddings		  919.468.6134
Funerals				    919.468.6144
Communion and Confirmation	 919.468.6185
RCIA/Adult Sacraments		  919.468.6134

Find the full parish staff list on page 8.

Bulletin Submissions		
stmichaelcary.org/communications-requests
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Observances for the Week: 3/28
Sunday: Palm Sunday
Monday: St. Ludovico of Casoria
Tuesday: St. Peter Regalado
Wednesday: St. Stephen of Mar Saba
Thursday: Holy Thursday
Friday: Good Friday
Saturday: Holy Saturday

Readings for the Week: 3/28
Sun:	          Is 50:4-7 / Ps 22:8-9, 17-18,
	          19-20, 23-24 / Phil 2:6-11 /
	          Mk 14:1-15:47
Mon: 	         Is 42:1-7 / Ps 27:1, 2, 3,  
	          13-14 / Jn 12:1-11
Tues: 	         Is 49:1-6 / Ps 71:1-2, 3-4a,
	          5ab-6ab, 15, 17 /  
	          Jn 13:21-33, 36-38
Wed:           Is 50:4-9a / Ps 69:8-10, 21- 
	          22, 31, 33-34 / Mt 26:14-25
Thurs:        Ex 12:1-8, 11-14 / Ps 
	          116:12-13, 15-16bc, 17-18 /
	          1 Cor 11:23-26 / Jn 13:1-15
Fri: 	          Is 52:13-53:12 / Ps 31:2, 6,
	          12-13, 15-16, 17, 25 / Heb	
                     4:14-16; 5:7-9 / Jn 18:1-
	          19:42
Sat: 	          Gn 1:1-2:2 / Ps 104:1-2, 5-6,
	          10, 12, 13-14, 24, 35 or Ps
	          33:4-5, 6-7, 12-13, 20, 22
	          / Gn 22:1-18 / Ps 16:5, 8,
	          9-10, 11 / Ex 14:15-15:1 /	
	          Ex 15:1-2, 3-4, 5-6, 17-18
	          / Is 54:5-14 / Ps 30:2, 4,
	          5-6, 11-12, 13 / Is 55:1-11
	          / Is 12:2-3, 4, 5-6 / Bar
	          3:9-15, 32-4:4 / Ps 19:8, 9,
	          10, 11 / Ez 36:16-17a, 18-28
	           / Ps 42:3, 5; 43:3, 4 or Is
	          12:2-3, 4bcd, 5-6 or Is 12:2
	          -3, 4bcd, 5-6 or Ps 51:12-13,
	          14-15, 18-19 / Rom 6:3-11 /
	          Ps 118:1-2, 16-17, 22-23 /
	          Mark 16:1-7 
Next Sun:  Acts 10:34a, 37-43 / Ps
	          118:1-2, 16-17, 22-23 / Col
	           3:1-4 / Jn 20:1-9

MASS INTENTIONS
Do you have a Mass intention that you would like said? You 

can now do it all on Realm! Look under 'Events.'

Sunday - March 28, 2021
7 am                    |    Dallas Foster Sr. (req. by Gerry Foster)
8:30 am        |    Pro Populo
10:30 am  |   Timothy Koch (req. by Jackie Weidner)
12:30 pm  |    Joseph Nemesi (req. by Aris Martone)
2:15 pm        |   Valentín Velasco Jiménez  & Teresa Guzmán  
	            Rodríguez (req. by Cecilia Romay)
 

Monday - March 29, 2021
7 am         |   Stefania & Julia Ryba  
	            (req. by Lucyna Dzieduszko)
8:30 am    |   Thanksgiving Mass (req. by Roy D'Souza)
 

Tuesday - March 30, 2021
7 am         |   Sallie Swanson (req. by Becky Cipriano)
8:30 am    |   Hope Hosterman (req. by Bonnie Pastore )
7 pm	       |   Maura Justina Panameño  
	            (req. by Maura Mayorga)
 

Wednesday - March 31, 2021
7 am	       |   For the Souls in Purgatory 
	            (req. by Linh Nguyen)
8:30 am    |   Bob Carlson (req. by Kathy Carlson)
 

Thursday - April 1, 2021
7 pm         |  
 

Friday - April 2, 2021
3 pm	       |  
7 pm	       | 
 

Saturday - April 3, 2021
8:15 pm   |    Pro Populo

Offertory Report
Due to an early bulletin deadline, the offertory is not 
available this week. 

The Offertory Budget was decreased by 15% since last 
year.

Collection Schedule
Thank you for your generosity to our parish!
Mar. 28| Sun. Offertory & Palm Sunday
April 1  | Holy Thursday
April 2  | Good Friday / Holy Land Shrines
April 4  | Sun. Offertory & Easter Sunday
April 11| Sun. Offertory & Priest Retirement

Weekly Snapshot



Week One: The Alexander Family, Tania Almeida, Barry Brown, Theresa Caamano, 
Alexa D’Costa, Chuck Elms, Rodrigo Eguiguren, Ricardo Eguizabel, Jerry Franks, Sally 
Gildea, Dara Hadley, Joan Junginger, Jake Kennedy, Rita & Frank Losito Sr., Gloria Mar-
shall, Carrie Nelson, Elana O’Connell, Betty Pate, Marilyn Pelligrini, Kevin Peterson, Irene 
Quistorff, Rosanne & Bob Schenck, Ernestine Soller, Carol Tinsley, Angela Traglia, Betsy 
Warren, Teresa Watkins
 

Week Two: Austin Foreman, Julie Miles Gernatt, Mathew & Mandy Ill, Caren Lowe, Geor-
gia Mancuso, Ruby Millea, Norma Miller, Nina Miracola, John Mosser, Bill Odell, Donna 
Lee Pennella, Joan Robinson, Mary Schroeher, Annette Stephens, Sandra Wagner, Brenda 
Witchger, Ken Wondra
 

Week Three: Sophia Alexander, Henrietta Badjan, Albert Brienzi, The Cortina Family, 
Angela Frasca, Richard Friedman, Patti Hashagen, Linda Janas, Rebecca Johnson, Deacon Terry Mancuso, The Redoblado 
Family, Lilia Rodriguez, Peggy Scollon, Annette Stevens, Ken Tanner, Carlo Zollo
 

Week Four: Pauline Alexander, Loretta Bierer, Lucy Brooks, Maria Cho, Jean Costa, Joe Day, Richard Delaney, Richard 
Haase, Marge Hellkamp, Eric Lund, Kristin Mayleben-Flott, Melissa Makowski, Bill Odell and family, Donna Odell, Kelly Par-
nell, Kay Reusch, Kim Stittsworth, Melinda Strunk, Kellie Sliwa Thalhamer, Virginia Wright, Tyler Youngberg, Teo Zanchelli
 

Week Five: Kim Blair, Alicia Conway, Michael Craven, Christian Craven, Stephen Diehl, Alicia Elias, Diego Eguizabal, Pearl 
and Pop Glasser, Arnie Hackett, Rosemarie Mancino, Isabel Mattingly, Norma Muhlbauer, Jeff Schuller, Shirley Skalicky, 
Mike Ward, Susan Williams, Dave Wulff
 

Week Six: Michael Fraga, James Gallagher, David Harcharic, Mark Lewandowski, Jim Lyons, Joey Miller, Dan Nagle, Mary 
Nagle, Parish Staff in Need, Dolores Rewkowski, Christine Scuderi, The Sliwa Family, Sandra Viera
 

For those who have died, we pray: Nicholas Sabin, Margaret Mary (Sallie) Swanson, Eileen Lazetera

PRAYERS OF THE FAITHFUL
If you or someone you know is 
having serious health issues,  
preparing for or recovering from 
surgery, or has other medical 
needs and would like to be 
listed on the parish Prayers 
of the Faithful, please call the 
Pastoral Care Desk (919-468-
6142) or email: pastoralcare@
stmichaelcary.org. Verification/
approval by person in need will 
need to occur prior to printing.

For those who are ill or in need of our prayers, we pray…
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Parish Announcements and Events
FATHER'S FAITH NOTES
Father's Faith Notes will return on Easter Sunday.
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Parish Announcements and Events

PRESCHOOL 
REGISTRATION
Half-day Preschool for 

ages 2-5, including Tran-
sitional Kindergarten, 

Extended Day Programs: 
Early Arrival, Lunch, & 

Monthly Camps
 

Come pray, play, and learn 
with us in the 2021-2022 

school year! We provide a 
safe, fun, and loving Cath-
olic community where chil-
dren grow through mean-
ingful hands-on learning 
activities. Your child will 

build their self-confidence, 
learning readiness skills, 
and a sense of wonder 

about the world around 
them.

 

For more info, a virtual 
tour, or to register, visit:
 stmichaelpreschool.com 

or call 468.6110
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Parish Announcements and Events
PARISH STAFF 

Pastor
Rev. Michael Burbeck		  mburbeck@stmcary.org
 

Pastor Emeriti
Rev. Msgr. Douglas P. Reed		  dreed@stmcary.org
Rev. Msgr. John A. Wall		  (919) 219-3949
 

Parochial Vicars
Rev. Joseph Oji			   joji@stmcary.org
Rev. Noe Ramirez			   nramirez@stmcary.org 
 

Deacons
Deacon Patrick Pelkey		  ppelkey@stmcary.org
Deacon Terry Mancuso		  tmancuso@stmcary.org  
Deacon Brian Phillips		  bphillips@stmcary.org
Deacon Glenn Dudek		  gdudek@stmcary.org
Deacon Dave Wulff			   dwulffie@gmail.com
 

Worship
Wayne Cusher, Director		  wcusher@stmcary.org
Diane Williams, Admin. Asst.	 dwilliams@stmcary.org
 

Religious Education
Baptisms, Weddings, and Adult Sacraments and Records
Mary DiSano, Associate Director	 mdisano@stmcary.org
Elementary Religious Education 
Jeannine Hughes, Coordinator	 jhughes@stmcary.org
Sacramental Prep and Faith Formation
Carin Owen, Director			  cowen@stmcary.org
 

Service
Janet Berlin, Admin. Asst.		  jberlin@stmcary.org
Deacon Mark Westrick, Director	 mwestrick@stmcary.org
 

Administration
Danielle Crane, Operations		  dcrane@stmcary.org
Catherine Embry, Finance		  cembry@stmcary.org
Carolina Gallo, Hispanic Ministry	 cgallo@stmcary.org
Teresa Heath, Admin. to Pastor	 theath@stmcary.org
Liz Jones, Finance			   ejones@stmcary.org
Cindy Linville, Finance		  clinville@stmcary.org
Alma Logue, Finance			  alogue@stmcary.org
Lilian Lopez, Administration		 llopez@stmcary.org
Thomas Mitchell, IT			   tmitchell@stmcary.org
Norma Powers, Archives		  npowers@stmcary.org
Emily Ricci, Communications	 ericci@stmcary.org
 

St. Michael the Archangel Catholic School
Tara Navarro, Principal		  tnavarro@stmcary.org
Matt McLaughlin, Asst. Principal	 mmclaughlin@stmcary.org
 

St. Michael  Preschool
Lisa Ciesla, Director			   lciesla@stmcary.org
Michele Lanuti, Admin. Asst.		 mlanuti@stmcary.org

CHRISM MASS 2021
Please note that due to the 
current health situation, the 

Diocesan Chrism Mass will not be 
open to the public this year.

EASTER HOLIDAY -  
PARISH OFFICE HOURS

In observance of the Easter holiday, 
the parish offices will be closed from 
noon on Thursday, April 1 through 
Friday, April 9. The offices will re-

open on Monday, April 12. From all 
of our parish staff, we wish you a 

blessed and holy Easter.

READER MINISTRY
Proclaiming the Word of God to His 

people is the task entrusted to those 
who join the reader ministry at St. 
Michael’s Catholic Church. Readers 

are scheduled on a rotating basis for 
the weekend Masses, Holy Days of 

Obligation and special celebrations. 
The Reader, along with reading the 
Word, also leads the congregation 
during the Prayers of the Faithful 

and helps direct them with an-
nouncements.

 

A training workshop is provided to 
prepare those wishing to become 
lectors.  Group refresher courses 

are also held periodically to reaffirm 
existing lectors. Please email 

readers@stmcary.org if you are 
interested!

 

Upcoming trainings:
4/17 from 8-11 am
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Parish Announcements and Events
BISHOP'S ANNUAL APPEAL

Palm Sunday is never just “Palm Sunday.” It also 
always includes the Lord’s Passion. By juxtaposing 
both of these Gospel scenes in the same Mass, the 

Church is forcing us to consider a hard truth: we 
are a fickle people. Just as the people of Jerusalem 
praised Jesus, only to turn on Him a few days later, 

we too might claim Jesus as our Lord, but constantly 
turn from Him through our sins and self-centered-
ness. For many of us, we get a heavy dose of our 
weakness during Lent, when we begin with bold 

resolutions but so often come up short.

But our shortcomings aren’t the focus of the read-
ings today. Instead, the focus is on the steadfast love

and constancy of Jesus Christ. Jesus knows we are 
fickle. Just like He knew that by coming into

Jerusalem, despite the people’s praises, He was 
handing Himself over to death. And yet, in the words 
of the Prophet Isaiah, he set his face “like flint” and 
was obedient to His mission of self-giving love. He

knew that so many would abandon Him, and yet He 
chose at every moment to persist, all the way to

Calvary. Jesus also knows that you and I fail. That we 
turn our backs on Him in ways little and small. And
yet He continues to make His love available to us 

today, holding back nothing.

As we enter into Holy Week, let this be our focus: 
that no matter how many times we’ve failed this 

Lent, and no matter how often we turn away from 
Christ, His Love for us is as constant and pure as it 
was when He first took up the Cross. During these 

days leading up to Good Friday, let’s experience 
contrition for our sins, remorse for our mistakes, 

but also incredible gratitude for Christ’s saving Love. 
And let’s show our gratitude by picking up our Cross 
and following Him in the way of self-giving love. One 

way we can do so, as Lent comes to a close, is to 
consider supporting the Bishop’s Annual Appeal as a 

final act of Lenten almsgiving.

NOVENA OF DIVINE MERCY 
AT DRAKE CIRCLE

You are invited to pray the Novena of the 
Divine Mercy outside "A Woman's Choice 

of Raleigh" 3305 Drake Circle, Raleigh.  
The Novena will begin on Good Friday, 

4/2 at 1:00 pm.  On the subsequent eight 
days (4/3 - 4/10) you are invited to meet 

from 3:00-3:15 pm at Drake Circle to pray 
the Chaplet and pray outside during these 
times.  If you can not pray at Drake Circle, 

try to observe the three o’clock hour of 
mercy wherever you are.  Our prayerful 
presence outside Drake Circle is legal.  

“At three o’clock, implore my mercy. This 
is the hour of great mercy for the whole 

world.” Saint Faustina


